Group
2017
Derivative financial assets	 		  8,434	 -	 -
Trade receivables			   530,080	 1,235,022	 284,042
Cash and bank balances			   220,276	 506,837	 316,138
Trade payables			   -	 (20,296)	 (4,444)
Other payables			   (480,624)	 -	 -

					   278,166	 1,721,563	 595,736

2016

Derivative financial assets	 		  1,320	 -	 -
Trade receivables			   677,109	 1,360,202	 362,558
Cash and bank balances			   74,011	 720,521	 50,107
Derivative financial liabilities			   -	 (25,200)	 -
Trade payables			   -	 (64,633)	 (7,632)
Other payables			   (80,327)	 (84,732)	 -

					   672,113	 1,906,158	 405,033

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the financial year to a reasonably possible
change in the EURO, USD and SGD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other
variables held constant.

Notes To The Financial Statements
(cont’d)

102
Kumpulan H & L High-Tech Berhad (317805-V)
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

35.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Financial Risks Management Objective and Policies (cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

		  Increase/(Decrease) on profit
		  for the financial years
								   2017	 2016
								   RM	 RM

Group
EURO/RM
- Strengthened 2%/3%				   5,564	 20,163
- Weakened 2%/3%				   (5,564)	 (20,163)

USD/RM
- Strengthened 2%/3%				   34,431	 57,185
- Weakened 2%/3%				   (34,431)	 (57,185)

SGD/RM
- Strengthened 1%/2%				   5,957	 8,101
- Weakened 1%/2%				   (5,957)	 (8,101)

	 The assumed movement in the above foreign currency exchange rate for the foreign currency exchange rate
sensitivity analysis is based on the prudent estimate of the current market environment.

	 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year depending on the volume of overseas
transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposures to
foreign currency risk.

(d)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.